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Policy Revision Comments 

The 14-day comment period for the Texas Health Steps Dental Therapeutic Services policy ended March 

28, 2017.  HHSC solicited and received comments on proposed revisions to the policy from various 

stakeholders.  A summary of comments relating to the proposed policy changes and HHSC responses 

follows. 

Comment:  Several commenters are concerned that the proposed policy changes requiring prior 

authorization for dental general anesthesia will remove control of patient care from the doctor and are 

in general opposed to the requirement.  Specific comments indicated that requiring prior authorization 

will decrease access to care, is most detrimental to our most vulnerable and needy patients, will prevent 

children from getting timely care, and will force children into less safe and inferior modes of care like 

active and passive restraints.  

Response:  HHSC declines to revise the policy in response to these comments.  HHSC contends the safety 

of children, particularly those 0-6 years, will be further enhanced with the implementation of prior 

authorization for dental general anesthesia.  

Comment:  Several commenters indicated that the policy changes requiring prior authorization for 

dental general anesthesia will cause children to have to wait in pain. 

Response:  HHSC declines to revise the policy in response to these comments.  HHSC recognizes that 

emergency dental care is addressed in the policy.  Prior authorization is not required in cases of an 

emergency medical condition, accident or trauma.     

Comment:  One commenter expressed concern that the proposed policy changes will subsequently 

decrease participation of providers and leave Medicaid children with unmet dental needs.  

Response:  HHSC declines to revise the policy in response to this comment.  HHSC does not anticipate 

that provider participation will decrease based on this revision.  Through the prior authorization process, 

HHSC will be able to better identify the children who have the most need and monitor their services.    

Comment:  Several commenters are concerned that the proposed policy change requiring prior 

authorization for anesthesia will cause barriers since the anesthesia provider often changes.  

Commenters recommended that prior authorization be patient specific and not tied to the anesthesia 

provider. 

Response:  HHSC agrees that the anesthesia provider may change and intends to remove paragraph 7.4 

of the policy: “Group providing Level 4/general anesthesia services.”  HHSC plans to update the policy to 

specify that the procedure code for anesthesia services (D9223 or 00170) must be included within the 

prior authorization narrative submitted as part of the prior authorization process.     



Comment:  Multiple commenters indicated that they are opposed to the proposed policy change 

requiring prior authorization for anesthesia. One commenter indicated that in general prior 

authorization was not worthwhile for dental general anesthesia.  Other comments included that 

requiring prior authorization will have negative effects on providers, as well as clients and families, 

including: forcing patients to have lower levels of sedations, frustrating parents, placing barriers and 

burdens on clients and families, and preventing access to prompt care.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Response:  HHSC declines to revise the policy based on these comments.  HHSC contends that the 

requirements for prior authorization for general anesthesia are necessary for the safety of children 

undergoing general anesthesia for dental treatments. The prior authorization process is designed to 

provide a response within 1-3 days, the same as DMO prior authorizations.    

Comment:  Multiple commenters indicated that they are opposed to policy changes requiring prior 

authorization for dental anesthesia, indicating that the current Criteria for Dental Therapy Under 

General Anesthesia Form (22 point form) has worked for years and is sufficient in determining if general 

anesthesia is warranted. 

Response:  HHSC declines to revise the policy based on these comments.  HHSC recognizes that the new 

prior authorization process for dental general anesthesia adds additional requirements.  However, the 

current Criteria for Dental Therapy Under General Anesthesia Form (22 point form) alone does not 

provide the level of information HHSC contends is necessary when determining the medical necessity of 

dental general anesthesia in children 0 through 6 years of age.   

Comment:  Several commenters expressed concern that policy changes will affect reimbursement for 

anesthesia services and departs from how anesthesia services were reimbursed previously.  Specifically, 

those changes related to the 15 minute time increments for anesthesia will prevent anesthesiology 

providers from being paid for the first 7 minutes of anesthesia services.  

Response:  HHSC declines to revise the policy based on these comments.  HHSC recognizes that the 15 

minute time increments listed in Table D indicate that payment for anesthesia begins at 8 minutes of 

anesthesia services.  HHSC believes this change will not have an effect on provider reimbursement as all 

claims for reimbursement are for periods of time exceeding 8 minutes of anesthesia.  

Comment:  Several commenters are concerned that policy changes will result in decreased 

reimbursement for anesthesia services (based on 15 minute time increments) and as a result there will 

be less access, less options, and more failed sedation, as well as wasted money and funds and more ER 

services.  

Response:  HHSC declines to revise the policy based on these comments.  HHSC contends that the policy 

clearly indicates how anesthesia services will be reimbursed and that this does not differ from how 

anesthesia services have been reimbursed in the past.  

Comment:  One commenter noticed that wording in the revised policy conflicted with another 

statement in the policy.  Specifically, paragraph 99, “Nonintravenous sedation (procedure code D9248) 
is a benefit when provided in the office setting for clients of any age”, is in conflict with paragraph 93, 

“Procedure codes D9210, D9211, D9212, D9223, D9230, D9243, and D9248 are benefits under THSteps-

Dental for clients 1 through 20 years of age, and clients 21 years of age and older residing in an ICF-IID 

facility.”  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Response:  HHSC agrees that the language in paragraph 99 is misleading and intends to remove the 

reference to “Nonintravenous sedation (procedure code D9248) is a benefit when provided in the office 
setting for clients of any age.”  

Comment:  One commenter indicated that they are opposed to all in-office general anesthesia. 

Response:  This policy revision allows dental providers autonomy in choosing the location and 

anesthesia provider based on what they feel is best for the child, and will allow adequate access to care. 

HHSC will continue to review this issue.    

Comment:  One commenter is opposed to any policy that gives insurance companies power over 

dentists. 

Response:  HHSC declines to revise policy language related to this comment as it is not specifically 

related to language within the policy. 

Comment:  One commenter indicated that requiring prior authorization for anesthesia is unnecessary 

and feels that retrospective reviews work fine. 

Response:  HHSC declines to revise policy language related to this comment.  HHSC contends that 

retrospective reviews will not protect the safety of children, especially those 0 through 6 years of age, 

undergoing dental general anesthesia.  

Comment:  One commenter indicated that dentists who do not utilize sedation for their pediatric 

patients should be required to prior authorize treatments. 

Response:  HHSC declines to revise policy based on this comment.  HHSC does not believe prior 

authorization of all treatments performed by providers who do not utilize sedation is necessary.  There 

is no evidence that indicates that all children need sedation for dental services.   

Comment:  Two commenters sought clarification as to why HHSC did not adopt the Texas Academy of 

Pediatric Dentistry’s revised Criteria for Dental Therapy Under General Anesthesia Form (22 point form).  

Response:  HHSC declines to make policy revisions based on these comments.  HHSC does not feel that 

the revised Criteria for Dental Therapy Under General Anesthesia Form (22 point form) provides the 

level of information HHSC feels is necessary when determining the medical necessity of dental general 

anesthesia in children 0 through 6 years of age.  HHSC does not have any evidence to validate that the 

revised form better demonstrates medical necessity.   

Comment:  One commenter provided comments related to medical research subjects, women survivors 

of assault, and child victims of exploitation or abduction.  The commenter requested policy language for 

Medicaid coordination of benefits for coverage of complications related to medical research, for 

language related to collection of restitution from the perpetrator of assault and other crimes against 

women, as well as including language that will allow for the correction or addendum of files for child 

victims of exploitation or abduction.   

 



Response:  HHSC declines to make policy revision based on these comments.  They are not specifically 

related to the policy.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Comment:  One commenter noticed that the wording in the revised policy is grammatically confusing.  

Specifically, “The current process of scoring 22 points on the Criteria for Dental Therapy Under General 
Anesthesia Form, nor does the Texas Health Steps Mandatory Prior Authorization Form guarantee 

authorization or reimbursement for the age group.”  

Response:  HHSC agrees that the wording in the revised policy may be confusing and intends to correct 

the statement so that it is grammatically correct.  

Comment:  One commenter expressed concern that the requirement of a narrative for prior 

authorization is redundant and simply details what is already outlined on the 22 point form. 

Response:  HHSC declines to revise wording in the revised policy.  HHSC contends the requirement for 

the narrative is an important part of the prior authorization process.   

Comment:  One commenter expressed concern that the policy revision allowing for a 1 year written 

informed consent seems excessive and suggests that a six month time period seems more appropriate 

for the Medicaid population.  In addition, the commenter indicated concern that dentists get “blanket” 
informed consent statements that are good for one year and then perform numerous and varied dental 

procedures within that time period. 

Response:  HHSC declines to revise wording in the policy.  HHSC contends this language, which is specific 

to exempt entities as a condition of reimbursement, is appropriate.  The language specific to consent for 

proposed dental treatment and IV or general anesthesia is clearly addressed in paragraph 103.8.  

Comment:  One commenter expressed “Procedure code D9420 is limited to two times per rolling year, 
any provider ‘is strange terminology and not used anywhere else in Medicaid dental policy.’” 

Response:  HHSC agrees that the sentence may not represent terminology used in policy and intends to 

revise the sentence to “Procedure code D9420 is limited to two times per rolling year, per client, any 
provider.” 

Comment:  One commenter suggested that HHSC replace the current “Texas Health Steps Dental 
Mandatory Prior Authorization Request Form” with the standard American Dental Association (ADA) 
claim form, which is designed for claim submission and prior authorization. 

Response:  HHSC declines to revise policy based on this comment.  At this time, TMHP, the claims 

administrator, cannot accept ADA claim forms for prior authorization purposes.     

Comment:  Two commenters noticed that there was a typo in the policy related to the following 

sentence: “Note:  in cases of an emergency medical condition, accident or trauma, prior authorization is 

not necessary, but a narrative and appropriate pre and post treatment radiographs/photographs must 

be submitted with the claim and will be reviewed by the TMHP Dental Directory.” 

 

Response: HHSC agrees that that the sentence contains a typo and intends to correct the sentence to 

indicate “the TMHP Dental Director” instead of “the TMHP Dental Directory.”   



 

 

 

 

Comment:  One commenter submitted comments related to portions of the policy which were not 

revised including restorations, pulpotomy, root canal therapy, and local anesthesia. 

Response:  HHSC declines to revise policy based on these comments.  HHSC policy revisions focused on 

prior authorization for dental general anesthesia.  HHSC may consider revisions to other areas of the 

policy at a later date. 


